Active military duty means serving in the United States Armed Forces on a full-time basis, including the 
United States Armed Forces Reserves. 

Actual cash value means replacement cost less depreciation. 

Adventure activities means leisure and non-professional sports activities in:  
a. Cycling;  
b. Mountain climbing up to fifteen thousand (15,000) feet;  
c. Fishing;  
d. Scuba diving for qualified divers up to a maximum depth of forty (40) meters (one hundred thirty-one 

(131) feet) and for unqualified divers up to a maximum depth of thirty (30) meters (ninety-eight (98) 
feet);  

e. Snorkeling;  
f. White or black water rafting (Grades one (1) – four (4));  
g. Canoeing;  
h. Kayaking;  
i. Water skiing;  
j. Camping;

[...]

We will also pay for fees incurred to ship your baggage, and personal effects to your location if the lost 
items are recovered. Benefits are payable only after satisfaction of the deductible shown in the schedule 
of benefits. 

Special Limitations: 
We will reimburse you up to: 
a. One thousand, two hundred fifty ($1,250) per item. 

Items over one hundred fifty dollars ($150) must be accompanied by original receipts. If receipts are not 
provided, the maximum amount payable will be one hundred fifty dollars ($150).  

In the event of a loss to a pair or set of items, we will pay the lesser of:

[...]

Medically appropriate means an adequate and acceptable course of treatment or transportation in the 
opinion of the onsite attending physician. 

ACCIDENTAL DEATH AND DISMEMBERMENT  

We will pay you for this benefit for one of the losses shown in the Table of Losses below if you are injured 
during the covered trip. The loss must occur within three hundred sixty-five (365) days of the date of the 
accident that caused the injury. We will pay the percentage shown below of the maximum limit shown in 
the schedule of benefits. 

If more than one loss is sustained as the result of one accident, only one benefit, the largest, shall be

[...]

RIG2005 (11/2019)  28 BFTM-01 

EXPOSURE 

We will pay a benefit for covered losses as specified above which result from you being unavoidably 
exposed to the elements due to an accidental injury during the covered trip. The loss must occur within 
three hundred sixty-five (365) days after the event which caused the exposure. 

DISAPPEARANCE 

We will pay for loss of life as shown above if your body cannot be located within one (1) year after a 
disappearance due to an accident during the covered trip. 

Accidental Death and Dismemberment Exclusions: